rates. Floating rate instruments typically expose the Company to cash flow interest risk whereas fixed interest rate instruments
expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk mitigating strategies

	£ The management follows the guidelines set out in the investment policy and investment operations manual which are regularly
reviewed by the Investment Committee.

	£ Preferred investment horizon for the investment portfolio is limited to a maximum of ten years from the time of the investment.

	£ Forecasting and monitoring future cash flows when formulating investment strategies.

	£ Relative amount of each portfolio is determined by the Company’s liquidity position, availability of market value and individual
securities’ risk/return profiles.

The Company has no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

Following table describes the Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risks. The sensitivity of reported fair value of financial instruments
is monitored by assessing the projected changes in the fair value of financial instrument held by the portfolios in response to
assumed parallel shift in the yield curve by +/- 100 basis points and +/- 200 basis points.

2021 2020
Change in Variables Impact on PBT* Impact on

equity
Impact on PBT* Impact on

equity
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

+ 100 basis Points (2,464,357) (2,464,357) (3,549,850) (3,549,850)
- 100 basis Points 2,521,693 2,521,693 3,621,450 3,621,450
+ 200 basis Points (4,907,507) (4,907,507) (7,029,550) (7,029,550)
- 200 basis Points 5,065,693 5,065,693 7,316,600 7,316,600

* PBT - Profit before tax

People’s Insurance PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 171 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Following table summarises the exposure to the interest rate risks by the Company.

As at 31 December 2021 Variable
interest

Fixed interest Non-interest
bearing

Total

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Financial assets
Financial assets at FVPL - - 859,054,715 859,054,715
Debt instruments at FVOCI - 303,426,634 - 303,426,634
Debt instruments at amortised cost

Repurchase agreements - - - -
Treasury bonds - 378,342,280 - 378,342,280
Staff loans 52,306,548 6,808,174 59,114,722
Rent deposits 79,952,995 79,952,995
Fixed deposits - 2,880,738,509 - 2,880,738,509
Savings accounts 129,108,074 129,108,074
Treasury bills - 1,794,533,918 - 1,794,533,918
Listed debentures - 2,325,131,323 - 2,325,131,323
Unlisted debentures - 229,381,868 - 229,381,868
Commercial papers - - -

Total - 8,092,969,154 945,815,884 9,038,785,038

As at 31 December 2020 Variable
interest

Fixed interest Non-interest
bearing

Total

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Financial Assets
Financial assets at FVPL - - 755,263,872 755,263,872
Debt instruments at FVOCI - 267,378,250 - 267,378,250
Debt instruments at amortised cost -

Repurchase agreements 12,599,341 12,599,341
Treasury bonds - 430,211,957 - 430,211,957
Staff loans 69,886,293 10,760,312 80,646,605
Rent deposits - 68,471,543 68,471,543
Fixed deposits - 3,691,697,960 - 3,691,697,960
Savings accounts - 53,541,804 - 53,541,804
Treasury Bills - 589,827,847 - 589,827,847
Listed debentures - 2,243,051,864 - 2,243,051,864
Unlisted debentures - 229,310,590 - 229,310,590
Commercial papers 152,326,932 - 152,326,932

Total - 7,739,832,838 834,495,727 8,574,328,565

F.ii. Currency risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation of value of the future cash flows of financial instruments due to changes in foreign exchange
rates.

The Company’s principal transactions are carried out in Sri Lankan Rupees (Rs.). The Company’s exposure to foreign exchange
risk arises primarily with respect to US Dollar denominated assets maintained in order to honor liabilities of foreign currency
denominated reinsurance policies.

People’s Insurance PLC |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021 172

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

However, no material foreign currency denominated liability was reported during the financial year ended 31 December 2019.